

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)

SIPA LIQUIDATION

(Substantively Consolidated)

Adv. Pro. No. 10-5287 (BRL)

Case No. 11 Civ. 03605 (JSR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THE TRUSTEE'S RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE TRUSTEE HAS A SEVENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A JURY.....	1
II. THE TRUSTEE DID NOT WAIVE HIS JURY TRIAL RIGHT BY COMMENCING HIS ACTION IN BANKRUPTCY COURT	3
III. THE TRUSTEE’S RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL IS UNAFFECTED BY HIS EQUITABLE SUBORDINATION COUNT	4
CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy to the Use of Bogash</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937).....	3
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	5
<i>Billing v. Ravin, Greenberg & Zackin, P.A.</i> , 22 F.3d 1242 (3d Cir. 1994).....	1
<i>Brown v. Sandimo Materials</i> , 250 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Cage v. Hardy Rawls Enters. LLC (In re Moye)</i> , No. 09-3265, 2009 WL 4823998 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2009).....	1, 2
<i>In re Crown Vantage, Inc.</i> , No. C 02-03836, 2002 WL 32872440 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2002).....	1, 2
<i>In re Enron</i> , 319 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2004).....	3
<i>Galluzzo v. Holder</i> , 633 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Germain v. Conn. Nat’l Bank</i> , 988 F.2d 1323 (2d Cir. 1993).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Gowan v. Wachovia Bank, N.A. (In re Dreier LLP)</i> , 453 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Gulf Coast Lift Truck Co. v. Toyota Material Handling, U.S.A., Inc. (In re Gulf Coast Lift Truck Co.)</i> , 319 B.R. 20 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2004).....	1
<i>In re Hallahan</i> , 936 F.2d 1496 (7th Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Hays v. Equitex, Inc. (In the Matter of RDM Sports Grp., Inc.)</i> , 260 B.R. 915 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2001).....	2
<i>Heyman v. Kline</i> , 456 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1972).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Jensen</i> , 946 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1991)	1
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4
<i>Quarles v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc. (In re Quarles)</i> , 294 B.R. 729 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2003)	2
<i>Ramirez v. Rodriguez (In re Ramirez)</i> , 434 B.R. 446 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2010)	1
<i>Sobel v. Weinstein (In re Weinstein)</i> , 237 B.R. 567 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	2
<i>Thomas v. Chrysler Credit Corp. (In re Ozier)</i> , 132 B.R. 595 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1991)	2, 4
<i>WSC, Inc. v. The Home Depot, Inc. (In re WSC, Inc.)</i> , 286 B.R. 321 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2002)	2, 3
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	1
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 39.....	4
